In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.

Applicants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF, MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 1/2 BY 11 INCH PAPER, AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY FOR THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, TEXAS, MICHIGAN, AND SOUTH CAROLINA

Jeff Landry Attorney General of Louisiana Elizabeth B. Murrill *Counsel of Record* Solicitor General Office of the Attorney General Louisiana Department of Justice 1885 N. Third St. Baton Rouge, LA 70804 (225) 326-6766 murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE O | F AUTHORITIESii |
|---------|---|
| MOTION | FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF 1 |
| MOTION | FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 ¹ / ₂ x11 INCH PAPER |
| INTERES | ST OF AMICI CURIAE |
| ARGUME | ENT |
| I. | This Court Should Grant Petitioners' Stay Because Failure To Do So Opens Up States to Additional Litigation and Unsettles Congressional Districts that have Been In Place Since the 2010 Decennial Census |
| | "Embarrassment From Multifarious Pronouncements." 10 |
| II. | This Case Should be Stayed Because the District Courts "None- Means-None" Approach to Partisanship in Redistricting Cases Has Never Been Accepted by This or Any Other Court |
| | a. Justice O'Connor's Concurrence in Bandemer Correctly Predicted the Scenario This Court Now Faces, and Therefore the Court Should Stay this Case Pending Appeal |
| CONCLU | SION |
| CERTIFI | CATE OF SERVICE 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| Agre v. Wolf, No. 17-4392 (E.D. Pa. October 10, 2017)passim |
|--|
| Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama, 2:12-cv-00691-WKW-MHT-WHP (M.D. Ala. October 12, 2017) |
| Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) 10, 12 |
| Benisek v. Lamone, 1:13-cv-03233-JKB (D. Md. August 24, 2017) 9, 10, 11 |
| Benisek v. Lamone, 266 F. Supp. 3d 799 (Md. August 24, 2017) 15 |
| Brooks v. Kemp, 1:17-cv-3856-TCB (ND. Ga. October 3, 2017) |
| Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996) |
| Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) |
| Common Cause v. Rucho, Nos. 16-1026, 16-1164 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018)passim |
| Cooper v. Harris, 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) |
| Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)passim |
| Diamond v. Torres, 5:17-cv-5054 (E.D. Pa. 2017) |
| Easley v. Cromartie, 532 U.S. 234 (2001) |
| Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735 (1973) 12 |
| Georgia State Conference NAACP v. Kemp, 1:17-cv-01427-TCB-WSD-BBM (N.D. Ga. November 1, 2017) |
| Gill v. Whitford, No. 16-1161 (October 3, 2017) |
| Harris v. McCrory, 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) |
| Harris v. McCory, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71853 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016) |
| League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 12 |
| League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 261 MD 2017 (June 15, 2017) 15 |

| League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Johnson, 2:17-cv-14148-DPH-S MI December 22, 2017) | |
|---|----|
| Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | |
| Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) | |
| Whitford v. Gill, 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) | 11 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

| U.S. Const. | . art. 1, § 2 | |
|-------------|---------------|--|
| 2 U.S.C. 2c | | |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| Federal Judicial Center, Sandra Day O'Connor, | |
|---|------|
| https://www.fjc.gov/history/judges/oconnor-sandra-day | . 14 |
